City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 12

Janitorial and Recycling Services, Candlestick Park

Costless Maintenance Services Co. Inc. Date 01-08-13

Norma Edar, CFO Buyer Name: Nishil Bali

3254 19™ Street Term contract 83717

San Francisco CA 94110-1917 City Blanket No. BPSF 00002015
www,costlessmaintenance.com Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount: $5,500,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End

Modification date date Amount Other changes

Original contract 09-01-03 08-31-06 $3,000,000

1 09-01--06 02-28-07 - no change 2.45% increase due to Prevailing

2 03-01-07 02-29-08 no change 2.7663% Increase due to Prevailing Wage

3 03-01-08 02-28-10 no change

4 03-01-08 02-28-10 no change 4.5060% increase due to Prevailing Wage

5 03-01-10 05-31-10 no change 2.2453% increase due to Prevailing Wage

6 03-01-10 05-31-10 $3,130,000 Contract extension and increase in blanket
amount

7 06-01-10 01-31-11 $3,808,000 Contract extension and increase in blanket
amount

8 02-01-11 01-31-2012 $4,612,000 Contract extension and increase in contract
amount

9 02-01-12 05-31-12 no change Contract extension

10 06-01-12 09-30-12 $5,000,000 Contract extension and increase in contract
amount

11 10-01-12 . 02-28-13 $5,500,000 Confract extension, increase in contract
amount, and waiver of Performance Bond

12 10-01-12 02-28-13 $5,500,000 2.63% increase due to Prevailing Wage

This Modification 12 changes the contract as follows:

It increases prevailing wage by 2.63% effective Aug 1, 2011 through July 31, 2012 pursuant to Special

Condition 74: Price Adjustment and General Condition 53: Prevailing rate of wages required of the contract.

(See attachment A). Price increase is based on Collective Bargaining agreement between San Francisco \
Maintenance Contractor’s Association and SEIU Local # 87approved by the San Francisco Board of

Supervisors Resolution # 530-11.



Contract 83717: Contact Modification No. 12
Costless Maintenance Services Co., Inc.

Janitorial and Recycling Services for Candlestick Park
Jan 8, 2013

It updates the following contract provisions:

(-]

Bid & Contract Condition 16. Hold Harmless and Indemnification, Bid & Contract Condition
Bid & Contract Condition 18. Budget and Fiscal Provisions

Bid & Contract Condition 20. Taxes

Bid & Contract Condition 22. Nondiscrimination; Penalties

Bid & Contract Condition 26. Resource Conservation

Bid & Contract Condition 27. Submitting False Claims; Monetary Penalties
General Condition 38. Conflict of Interest

General Condition 48. Severability

General Condition 40. Contractor's Default.

General Condition 47. Independent Contractor

General Condition 51. First Source Hiring Program

General Condition 52. Limitations on Contributions

General Condition 53. Requiring Health Benefits for Covered Employees.
General Condition 57. Prohibition on Political Activity with City Funds
General Condition 61.Modification of contract

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Approved by the City: 11 | 1S
Jaci Fong, Director of OCA Date
v f o
Approved by Contractor: 7{ /7/44 é s \/s/'}jl,/.)/)l.ﬁ/ / / i / 15
Signature * ' Date
Name and title LS aw  plarles SAmson) Ceg

Page 2 of 14



Contract 83717: Contact Modification No. 12
Costless Maintenance Services Co., Inc.

Janitorial and Recycling Services for Candlestick Park
Jan 8, 2013

Bid and Contract Condition 16 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as
follows:

16. Hold Harmless and Indemnification. Contractor shall indemnify and save harmless City and its
officers, agents and employees from, and, if requested, shall defend them against any and all loss, cost,
damage, injury, liability, and claims thereof for injury to or death of a person, including employees of
Contractor or loss of or damage to property, arising directly or indirectly from Contractor’s performance
of this Contract, including but not limited to, the use of Contractor’s facilities or equipment provided by
City or others, regardless of the negligence of, and regardless of whether liability without fault is imposed
or sought to be imposed on City, except to the extent that such indemnity is void or otherwise
unenforceable under applicable law in effect on or validly retroactive to the date of this Contract, and
except where such loss, damage, injury, liability or claim is the result of the active negligence or willful
misconduct of City and is not contributed to by any act of, or by any omission to perform some duty
imposed by law or agreement on Contractor, its subcontractors or either’s agent or employee. The
foregoing indemnity shall include, without limitation, reasonable fees of attorneys, consultants and
experts and related costs and City’s costs of investigating any claims against the City. In addition to
Contractor’s obligation to indemnify City, Contractor specifically acknowledges and agrees that it has an
immediate and independent obligation to defend City from any claim which actually or potentially falls
within this indemnification provision, even if the allegations are or may be groundless, false or fraudulent,
which obligation arises at the time such claim is tendered to Contractor by City and continues at all times
thereafter. Contractor shall indemnify and hold City harmless from all loss and liability, including
attorney’s fees, court costs and all other litigation expenses for any infringement of patent rights,
copyright, trade secret or any other proprietary right or trademark, and all other intellectual property
claims of any person or persons in consequences of the use by City, or any of its officers or agents, of
articles or services to be supplied in the performance of this Contract.

Bid and Contract Condition 18 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as
follows:

18. Budget and Fiscal Provisions. This Contract is subject to the budget and fiscal provisions of City’s
Charter. Charges will accrue only after prior written authorization certified by the Controller, and the
amount of City’s obligation hereunder shall not at any time exceed the amount certified for the purpose
and period stated in such advance authorization. This Contract will terminate without penalty, liability or
expense of any kind to City at the end of any fiscal year if funds are not appropriated for the next
succeeding fiscal year. If funds are appropriated for a portion of the fiscal year, this Contract will
terminate, without penalty, liability or expense of any kind at the end of the term for which funds are
appropriated. City has no obligation to make appropriations for this Contract in lieu of appropriations for
new or other agreements. City budget decisions are subject to the discretion of the Mayor and the Board
of Supervisors. Contractor’s assumption of risk of possible non-appropriation is part of the consideration
for this Contract.

Bid and Contract Condition 20 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as
follows:

20. Taxes. Payment of any taxes, including possessory interest taxes and California sales and use taxes,
levied upon or as a result of this Contract, or the services delivered pursuant hereto, shall be the obligation
of Contractor. Contractor recognizes and understands that this Contract may create a “possessory
interest” for property tax purposes. Generally, such a possessory interest is not created unless the
Contract entitles the Contractor to possession, occupancy, or use of City property for private gain. 1f such
a possessory interest is created, then the following shall apply:



Contract 83717: Contact Modification No. 12
Costless Maintenance Services Co., Inc.

Janitorial and Recycling Services for Candlestick Park
Jan 8, 2013

a. Contractor, on behalf of itself and any permitted successors and assigns, recognizes and
understands that Contractor, and any permitted successors and assigns, may be subject to real property tax
assessments on the possessory interest.

b. Contractor, on behalf of itself and any permitted successors and assigns, recognizes and
understands that the creation, extensions, renewal, or assignment of this Contract may result in a “change
in ownership” for purposes of real property taxes, and therefore may result in a revaluation of any
possessory interest by this Contract. Contractor accordingly agrees on behalf of itself and its permitted
successors and assigns to report on behalf of the City to the County Assessor the information required by
Revenue and Taxation Code section 480.5, as amended from time to time, and any successor provision.

¢ Contractor, on behalf of itself and any permitted successors and assigns, recognizes and
understands that other events may cause a change of ownership of the possessory interest and result in the
revaluation of the possessory interest. (see, e.g., Rev. & Tax Code section 64, as amended from time to
time). Contractor accordingly agrees on behalf of itself and its permitted successors and assigns to report
any change in ownership to the County Assessor, the State Board of Equalization or other public agency
as required by law.

d. Contractor further agrees to provide such other information as may be requested by the
City to enable the City to comply with any reporting requirements for possessory interests that are
imposed by applicable law.

Bid and Contract Condition 22 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as
follows:

22. Nondiscrimination; Penalties

a. a. Contractor Shall Not Discriminate. In the performance of this Agreement,
Contractor agrees not to discriminate against any employee, City and County employee working with
such contractor or subcontractor, applicant for employment with such contractor or subcontractor, or
against any person seeking accommodations, advantages, facilities, privileges, services, or membership in
all business, social, or other establishments or organizations, on the basis of the fact or perception of a
person’s race, color, creed, religion, national origin, ancestry, age, height, weight, sex, sexual orientation,
gender identity, domestic partner status, marital status, disability or Acquired Immune Deficiency
Syndrome or HIV status (AIDS/HIV status), or association with members of such protected classes, or in
retaliation for opposition to discrimination against such classes.

b. Subcontracts. Contractor shall incorporate by reference in all subcontracts the
provisions of §§12B.2(a), 12B.2(c)-(k), and 12C.3 of the San Francisco Administrative Code (copies of
which are available from Purchasing) and shall require all subcontractors to comply with such provisions.
Contractor’s failure to comply with the obligations in this subsection shall constitute a material breach of
this Agreement.

. Nondiscrimination in Benefits. Contractor does not as of the date of this Agreement
and will not during the term of this Agreement, in any of its operations in San Francisco, on real property
owned by San Francisco, or where work is being performed for the City elsewhere in the United States,
discriminate in the p10v1510n of bereavement leave, family medical leave, health benefits, membership or
membership discounts, moving expenses, pension and retirement benefits or travel benefits, as well as
any benefits other than the benefits specified above, between employees with domestic partners and
employees with spouses, and/or between the domestic partners and spouses of such employees, where the
domestic partnership has been registered with a governmental entity pursuant to state or local law

Page 4 of 14



Contract 83717: Contact Modification No. 12
Costless Maintenance Services Co., Inc.

Janitorial and Recycling Services for Candlestick Park
Jan 8, 2013

authorizing such registration, subject to the conditions set forth in §12B.2(b) of the San Francisco
Administrative Code.

d. Condition to Contract. As a condition to this Agreement, Contractor shall execute the
“Chapter 12B Declaration: Nondiscrimination in Contracts and Benefits” form (form HRC-12B-101) with
supporting documentation and secure the approval of the form by the San Francisco Human Rights
Commission.

e, Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference. The provisions of
Chapters 12B and 12C of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incorporated in this Section by
reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein. Contractor shall comply
fully with and be bound by all of the provisions that apply to this Agreement under such Chapters,
including but not limited to the remedies provided in such Chapters. Without limiting the foregoing,
Contractor understands that pursuant to §§12B.2(h) and 12C.3(g) of the San Francisco Administrative
Code, a penalty of $50 for each person for each calendar day during which such person was discriminated
against in violation of the provisions of this Agreement may be assessed against Contractor and/or
deducted from any payments due Contractor.

Bid and Contract Condition 26 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as
follows:

26. Resource Conservation. Contractor agrees to comply fully with the provisions of Chapter 5 of the
San Francisco Environment Code (“Resource Conservation™), as amended from time to time. Said
provisions are incorporated herein by reference.

~ Bid and Contract Condition 27 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as
follows:

27. Submitting False Claims; Monetary Penalties. Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code
§21.35, any contractor, subcontractor or consultant who submits a false claim shall be liable to the City
for the statutory penalties set forth in that section. The text of Section 21.35, along with the entire San
Francisco Administrative Code is available on the web at
http://www.municode.com/Library/clientCodePage.aspx?clientiD=4201. A contractor, subcontractor or
consultant will be deemed to have submitted a false claim to the City if the contractor, subcontractor or
consultant: (a) knowingly presents or causes to be presented to an officer or employee of the City a false
claim or request for payment or approval; (b) knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be made or used a
false record or statement to get a false claim paid or approved by the City; (¢) conspires to defraud the
City by getting a false claim allowed or paid by the City; (d) knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be
made or used a false record or statement to conceal, avoid, or decrease an obligation to pay or transmit
money or property to the City; or () is a beneficiary of an inadvertent submission of a false claim to the
City, subsequently discovers the falsity of the claim, and fails to disclose the false claim to the City within
a reasonable time after discovery of the false claim.

General Condition 38 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows:

38. Conflict of Interest. Through its execution of this Contract, Contractor acknowledges that it is
familiar with the provision of Section 15.103 of the City’s Charter, Article 111, Chapter 2 of City’s
Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, and Section 87100 et seq. and Section 1090 et seq. of the
Government Code of the State of California, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which
constitutes a violation of said provisions and agrees that it will immediately notify the City if it becomes
aware of any such fact during the term of this Contract.

Page 5 of 14



Contract 83717: Contact Modification No. 12
Costless Maintenance Services Co., Inc.

Janitorial and Recycling Services for Candlestick Park
Jan 8, 2013

General Condition 40 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows:

40. Contractor's Default. If Contractor fails to fulfill its obligations under this contract proposal,
whether or not said obligations are specified in this section, Purchasing reserves the right to: (a) terminate
this contract at no cost to the City; (b) take action in accordance with Sections 17 and 19, or (c) exercise
any other legal or equitable remedy.

General Condition 47 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows:

47. Independent Contractor. Contractor or any agent or employee of Contractor shall be deemed at all
times to be an independent contractor and is wholly responsible for the manner in which it performs the
services and work requested by City under this Contract. Contractor or any agent or employee of
Contractor shall not have employee status with City, nor be entitled to participate in any plans,
arrangements, or distributions by City pertaining to or in connection with any retirement, health or other
benefits that City may offer its employees. Contractor or any agent or employee of Contractor is liable
for the acts and omissions of itself, its employees and its agents. Contractor shall be responsible for all
obligations and payments, whether imposed by federal, state or local law, including, but not limited to,
FICA, income tax withholdings, unemployment compensation, insurance, and other similar
responsibilities related to Contractor’s performing services and work, or any agent or employee of
Contractor providing same. Nothing in this Contract shall be construed as creating an employment or
agency relationship between City and Contractor or any agent or employee of Contractor. Any terms in
this Contract referring to direction from City shall be construed as providing for direction as to policy and
the result of Contractor’s work only, and not as to the means by which such a result is obtained. City
does not retain the right to control the means or the method by which Contractor performs work under this
Contract.

General Condition 48 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows:

48. Severability. Should the application of any provision of this Contract to any particular facts or
circumstances be found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, then (a) the
validity of other provisions of this Contract shall not be affected or impaired thereby, and (b) such
provision shall be enforced to the maximum extent possible so as to effect the intent of the parties and
shall be reformed without further action by the parties to the extent necessary to make such provision
valid and enforceable.

General Condition 51 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows:
51. First Source Hiring Program

a. Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference. The provisions of
Chapter 83 of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incorporated in this Section by reference and
made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein. Contractor shall comply fully with, and be
bound by, all of the provisions that apply to this Agreement under such Chapter, including but not limited
to the remedies provided therein. Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this
Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 83.

b. First Source Hiring Agreement. As an essential term of, and consideration for, any
contract or property contract with the City, not exempted by the FSHA, the Contractor shall enter into a
first source hiring agreement ("agreement") with the City, on or before the effective date of the contract or
property contract. Contractors shall also enter into an agreement with the City for any other work that it
performs in the City. Such agreement shall:

Page 6 of 14



Contract 83717: Contact Modification No. 12

Costless Maintenance Services Co., Inc.

Janitorial and Recycling Services for Candlestick Park
Jan 8, 2013

(1) Set appropriate hiring and retention goals for entry level positions. The employer
shall agree to achieve these hiring and retention goals, or, if unable to achieve these goals, to establish
good faith efforts as to its attempts to do so, as set forth in the agreement. The agreement shall take into
consideration the employetr's participation in existing job training, referral and/or brokerage programs.
Within the discretion of the FSHA, subject to appropriate modifications, participation in such programs
may be certified as meeting the requirements of this Chapter. Failure either to achieve the specified goal,
or to establish good faith efforts will constitute noncompliance and will subject the employer to the
provisions of Section 83.10 of this Chapter.

(2) Set first source interviewing, recruitment and hiring requirements, which will
provide the San Francisco Workforce Development System with the first opportunity to provide qualified
economically disadvantaged individuals for consideration for employment for entry level positions.
Employers shall consider all applications of qualified economically disadvantaged individuals referred by
the System for employment; provided however, if the employer utilizes nondiscriminatory screening
criteria, the employer shall have the sole discretion to interview and/or hire individuals referred or
certified by the San Francisco Workforce Development System as being qualified economically
disadvantaged individuals. The duration of the first source interviewing requirement shall be determined
by the FSHA and shall be set forth in each agreement, but shall not exceed 10 days. During that period,
the employer may publicize the entry level positions in accordance with the agreement. A need for urgent
or temporary hires must be evaluated, and appropriate provisions for such a situation must be made in the
agreement.

3) Set appropriate requirements for providing notification of available entry level
positions to the San Francisco Workforce Development System so that the System may train and refer an
adequate pool of qualified economically disadvantaged individuals to participating employers.
Notification should include such information as employment needs by occupational title, skills, and/or
experience required, the hours required, wage scale and duration of employment, identification of entry
level and training positions, identification of English language proficiency requirements, or absence
thereof, and the projected schedule and procedures for hiring for each occupation. Employers should
provide both long-term job need projections and notice before initiating the interviewing and hiring
process. These notification requirements will take into consideration any need to protect the employer's
proprietary information,

4) Set appropriate record keeping and monitoring requirements. The First Source
Hiring Administration shall develop easy-to-use forms and record keeping requirements for documenting
compliance with the agreement. To the greatest extent possible, these requirements shall utilize the
employer's existing record keeping systems, be nonduplicative, and facilitate a coordinated flow of
information and referrals.

(5) Establish guidelines for employer good faith efforts to comply with the first
source hiring requirements of this Chapter. The FSHA will work with City departments to develop
employer good faith effort requirements appropriate to the types of contracts and property contracts
handled by each department. Employers shall appoint a liaison for dealing with the development and
implementation of the employer’s agreement. In the event that the FSHA finds that the employer under a
City contract or property contract has taken actions primarily for the purpose of circumventing the
requirements of this Chapter, that employer shall be subject to the sanctions set forth in Section 83.10 of
this Chapter.

(6) Set the term of the requirements.

@) Set appropriate enforcement and sanctioning standards consistent with this
Chapter.

Page 7 of 14





